from the meta-analyses of the monotherapy trials
(see section ‘Assessment of effectiveness in
untreated patients: monotherapy’, p. 22). The
incremental cost per QALY for no active treatment
compared with 48 weeks of PEG monotherapy is
£6484. Comparing 48 weeks of IFN monotherapy
with 48 weeks of PEG monotherapy generates a
cost per QALY of £8404.

As with the dual therapy analyses presented above,
subgroup analyses were conducted for
monotherapy, the results of which are presented
below. Table 30 presents the incremental
discounted cost–utility estimates for patients
treated with monotherapy, stratified by genotype.
As would be expected, the costs per QALY are
lower for patients with genotypes 2 and 3 than for
patients with genotype 1. However, in this instance
the costs per QALY for patients with genotypes 4,
5 and 6 were lower than those for patients with
genotypes 2 and 3 (who generally respond better
to treatment). This is probably because the SVR
for genotype 4, 5 and 6 patients treated with PEG

Economic analysis

60

TABLE 26 Sensitivity analysis: variations in SVR (dual therapy)

Cost–utility estimates according to varying SVR,
IFN dual therapy compared with PEG dual therapy

IFN+RBV SVR

43% 49%

PEG+RBV SVR 52% £12,152 £37,611
58% £7,060 £12,152

TABLE 28 Sensitivity analysis: variations in drug costs (dual
therapy)

Range of incremental cost–utility ratio, varying
drug costs ± 50%

Drug cost –50% +50%

No treatment to dual PEG £2,736 £9,363
Dual IFN to dual PEG £5,787 £18,517

TABLE 27 Sensitivity analysis: variations in discount rate (dual therapy)

Cost–utility estimates according to varying discount rate from 0 to 6% (costs/benefits)

0/0% 3.5/3.5% 6/1.5% 6/6%

No treatment to dual PEG £4,132 £7,996 £6,049 £11,628
Dual IFN to dual PEG £8,846 £16,335 £12,152 £23,357

monotherapy in the Lindsay trial52 were relatively
high (60% compared with 49% for genotypes 2
and 3), and because none of the patients in the
trial treated with IFN monotherapy achieved an
SVR. However, caution is advised in the
interpretation of these figures as the number of
genotype 4, 5 and 6 patients in the trial treated
with PEG monotherapy (at a dose of 1.5 �g kg–1)
or IFN monotherapy was less than ten, compared
with 77 for genotypes 2 and 3.

Tables 31 and 32 present the incremental
discounted cost–utility estimates for patients
treated with monotherapy according to baseline
viral load, and baseline viral load stratified

[…]

The benefits of treating those with mild disease
would be:

1. Improvement in quality of life: the average
quality of life of people with chronic HCV
infection is reported to be 0.95 (although note
that 0.92 was used in the economic model; see
Appendix 9). If it was assumed that an SVR was
sustained for 20 years (i.e. a conservative
estimate based on the lifetime of the patients),
then successful treatment would give 1.0 QALY
(0.5 × 20). This ignores any short-term
diminution in quality of life due to side-effects
while on treatment.

2. Reductions in future serious liver disease: this
would be less in those with mild disease since
progression is slower, but the disease does
progress over a few years, and some patients
will go on to develop serious disease.

3. Reductions in transmission of virus.

In the absence of hard data on items 2 and 3, one
may consider what the cost-effectiveness of
treatment would be if the only gain was improved
quality of life in responders. If 100 patients were
treated and 55% had an SVR, the QALY gain over
20 years would be 55 QALYs (note that this would
need to be discounted). The cost of treating 100
patients for 24 weeks would be around £900,000
and for 48 weeks would be around £1,700,000,

Health Technology Assessment 2004; Vol. 8: No. 39

63

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2004. All rights reserved.

TABLE 33 Sensitivity analysis: variations in SVR (monotherapy)

Cost–utility estimates according to varying SVR,
IFN monotherapy compared with PEG

monotherapy

IFN SVR

12% 17%

PEG SVR 27% £9,602 £14,692
34% £6,363 £8,404

TABLE 34 Sensitivity analysis: variations in discount rate (monotherapy)

Range of incremental cost–utility ratio, varying discount rate from 0 to 6% (costs/benefits)

0/0% 3.5/3.5% 6/1.5% 6/6%

No treatment to mono PEG £4,468 £8,590 £6,484 £12,463
Mono IFN to mono PEG £5,952 £11,215 £8,404 £16,155

TABLE 35 Sensitivity analysis: variations in drug costs
(dual therapy)

Range of incremental cost–utility ratio, varying
drug costs ±50%

Drug cost –50% +50%

No treatment to mono PEG £2,953 £10,015
Mono IFN to mono PEG £1,965 £14,843

which may give (undiscounted) costs per QALY of
around £16,000 and £31,000, respectively. Since
there would undoubtedly be some future serious
liver pathology prevented in those who would
have progressed, hence offsetting treatment costs
by future savings (even after discounting), the true
cost per QALY will be less.

However, there are various uncertainties around
all of these costs. The response rate in patients
with mild disease in the Swedish trial47 was
54% on combination therapy, but that was with
non-pegylated interferon. Results would be
expected to be better with pegylated interferon.